








• Conclude on the appropr iateness of the Board of Directo rs' use of the going concern basis of

accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a mater ial uncertainty exists
related to events or condit ions that may cast significa nt doubt on th e Company' s ability to continue

as a going concern . If we conclude th at a materia l uncertainty exists, we are required to draw
attention in our auditor' s report to the related disclosures in th e f inan cial result s or, if such
disclosures are inad equate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence
obtained up to the date of our auditor's report . However, future events or condit ions may cause
the Company to cease to con tinue as a going concern.

• Eva luat e th e overall presentation, st ructure and content of th e standalone financial results,
including the disclosures, and whether the fin ancial results represent the underly ing transact ions
and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation .

We comm unicate wit h those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, th e planned scope
and timing of th e audit and signifi cant audit findings, including any signifi cant deficiencies in internal

'~ oont ro l that we identi fy during our audit .

We also provide those charged with governance with a stat ement that we have comp lied wit h re levant
ethi cal requirements regarding independe nce, and to commun icate with them all relat ionships and other
matt ers that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independ ence, and where applicable, related
safeguards.

Other Matter

The standalone annual financial result s include th e results for the quarter ended March 31, 2023 being the
balancing f igure between the audited figures in respect of the fu ll financial year and th e published
unaudited figures for t he third qua rt er ended December 31, 2022 of th e current f inancial year (wh ich are
certi fied by the management) .
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CREATIVE NEWTECH LIMITED
Audited Standalone Balance Sheet as on March 31 2023 (Rs In Lacs)

Aut As at
Part icular 31-03-2023 31·03·2022

(Audltedl 'Audited I
ASSETS

Non-Current Assets

(a) Property, Plant and Equipment 957.29 1,037.92
(b) Intangible Assets 13.96 18.50
Ie)Finan cial Assets

(i) Investment s 50.46 50.46
(ii i Other Financial Assets - -

(d) Deferred Tax Assets (Net) 25.17 16.72
Iel Other Non Current Assets 0.20 0.13

Total Non - Current Assets 1047.08 1123.73

Current Asset s
(a) Inventories 7,758.79 9,657.80
(b ) Financial Assets

Ii) Trade Receivables 6,755.50 8,060.32
(ii) Cash and Cash Equiva lents 60.01 52.76
(ii i) Bank Balances oth er than (ii) above 660.33 538.11
Iv) Other Financial Assets 9.19 5.38

lei Othe r Curre nt asse ts 9,167.79 5,192.43

Total Current Assets 24411.61 23 506,80

Total Assets 25,458,69 24,630 .53

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity

(a) Equit y Share Capit al 1,260.00 1,200.00
(b) Other Equity 8,794.25 6,171.80
tel Mo ney Received A2ainst Share Warrant - 165.00

Total Eauitv 10054.25 7536,80

lIA8iLITIES
Non-Curr ent Liabi lities

la) fi nancial liabilit ies
(i) Borrowin gc , 912.05 1,036.37

fbi Provisions 90.86 95.20
Total Non - Current Uabil ities , 1,002.91 1131.57

Current Uabilities
la) Financial ue bnnres

(i) Borrow ings 7,979 .60 5,396.77
(ii) Trade Payables

- total out satndtng dues of micro enterpri ses and small enterprises 113.68 972.55
- tot al outsatndina dues of creditors other than micro enterprises and small

~.gn .1 6 6.16976
ente rorises

(ii i) Other Financial Uabliti es 1,374 .70 2,663.71
(b) Other Current liabili ti es 1,033 .56 656.37
(c) Provisions 34.57 14.17
(d) Current Tax liabil it ies (Net) 33.26 88.83

"Total Current UabllJtie s 14 401 .53 15962.16

_ - Total Equity and Uabllities 25,458 .69 24,630.53

-
For Creative Newtech limited

Ketan Patel
Chairman and Managing Director
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CREATIVE NEWTECH LIM ITED
Audited Standalone Statement of Profit and Loss for the Quarter and Year ended March 31, 2023

IRs in Lacs)

For the For the
Quarter Ended Year Ended

Particular
31-Dec-22 31-Mar-22 31-Mar·23 31-Mar-2231-Mar-23

(Audited) (Unauditedl (Audited) (Audited) (Audited)
Revenue from Operat ions 39.189.74 40.589 .45 25,447.89 1.33.176.49 91.917.22
Other Income from Operat ion

Exports Incentives 242.68 413.37 559.59 1.653.63 1.316.37
Other Incom e 341.36 359.57 37.6 2 949.59 76.49
Total Income 39,773.78 41,362 .39 26,045.10 1,35,779.71 93,310.08

Expenses

(a) Purchases ofStock inTrade 36,580 .89 38,965.96 25,193.06 1,25,580.56 89,487.21
(b) Changes in inventor ies of finished good s and w ork-in Progress 951.20 167.08 (1,524.48) t ,899 .01 (3,698 .98)
Ie) Emp loyee Benefits E_pense s 328.86 336.43 285.43 1,370.39 1.14 7.18
(d) Finance Costs 248.44 273.01 197.46 931.03 600.19
(e) Depreciationand Amortisation Expense 41.87 35.47 38.00 156.59 148.98
(fl Other Exoenses 784.28 821.82 1.184.19 3.067.66 3.326.01

Total Expenses 38935.54 40 ,599.77 25,373.67 1,33,005 .24 91,0 10.59

Profit/(loss)before Exceptional and Extraordinary Item 838.24 762.62 671.44 2,774 .47 2,299 .49

Exceptional and ExtraordinaryItem
lo ss by Fire and Theft . . 5.41 - 12.57

Total Exceotionaland Extraordinarv Item . - 5.41 , - 12.57
Profit/lLoss'before Tax 838.24 762.62 666 .03 2,774.47 2,286.92

1- ' -.....
r ax exoense ,(
(a) Current Tax /: 191.94 \ 167.62 698.28 S7S.s 7
(b) Tax adjustments relating to prior years

I lei Deferred Tax , 0.26 (2.32) (1.34 (8.45 (7.27
Total Tax Expe Me • , 211.23 189.62 ~ 166.28 689.83 568.30

• I ~

Profilt/(loss) for th e yea r • , 627.01 573.00 499.75 2,084 .64 1,718.62, •

\
•

Other Comprehensive Income
(i) Itemsthat will not be reclassified to profit or loss
(a) Remeasurementsof Defined Benefit Plans 7.96 (2.68) 6.73 1.09 1.09
(bl Income Tax on above (2.001 0.67 (1.691 (0.27) (0.27)

(Ii) Itemsthat will be reclassified to profit or loss - - . .

Total Other Comprehensive Income for the year 5.96 (2.011 5.04 0.82 0.82,
Total Comorehensive Income for the year I 632.97 570 .99 504 .78 2,085 .46 1,719.44

I
Earningsper EquitVShare of Rs. 10 par value :

Basic (Rs. per share) 4.98 4.55 4.26 16.54 14.32

Diluted (Rs. per share) • 4.98 4.55 4.12 16.54 13.85

~ "'.
ForCreative Newtech Umited

Jtt.1Jiiltn~ru:u.l
"...,- :..:. ::':"-~-:""'----
Ketan Patel
Chairman and Managing Director
DIN · 00127633

27th May 2023, Mumbai
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CREATIVE NEWTECH LIMITED

Audited Standalone Statement of Cash Flow for the Year ended March 31 , 2023

(RS in lacs)

Particulars
For the Year ended For the Year ended

March 31 ,2023 Mar3l ,2022

A. CASH FLOWFROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Profit I (loss) Before Tax 2,774.47 2,286.92
Adju stm ents for

Depreciat ion and Amo rtisation 156.59 148.98

Finance Cost 759.39 450.29

Interest on late payment - 0.62

Interest on FD and ICD (31.49) (22.25)

OCI Amount 1.09 1.09

l oss by Fire and Theft - 12.57

Provisions for expense 16.06 39.40
Operating Profit Before Working Capital Changes 3,676.11 2,917.62

Adju stments for increase I decrease in :
Trade receivables l.304.83 (2,660.96)

Other Financial Assets and other Current Assets (3,979.17) 748.63

Inventories 1,899.01 (3,711.55)

Trade payable, Other Financial & Current Liabilities (4,108.30) 1,447.56

Other Non Current Asset (0.07) (0.10)

Cashgenerated from operations (1,207.59) (1,258.81)
Income-ta x (paid) I refund (net ) (753.32) (623.34)

Net cash flow from operating activities (1,960.91) (l,BB2.15)

B. CASH flOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Purchase of PPE, intangi ble assets and work in progress (71.42) (198.82)

Purchase of Investments - (1.00)
Income from Investments i.e. FD and ICD 31.49 22.25

Investment in Deposits (Margin money with Bank) (122.22) (138.65)

Net cash flow (used in) investing activities (162.15) (316.22)

C. CASH flOW FROM FINANCINGACTIVITIES
Repayment of long-term Borrowings (124.32) 694.32

Repayment of Short-term Borrowings (net ) 2,582.02 1,446.44
Finance Cost Paid (759.39) (450.91) •
Issue of EqUity Share 495.00 440.00

Issue of Share Warrant - 165.00

Dividend and DDTPaid I (63.00) (60.00)

Net cash flow from f inancing activities ' 2,130.31 2,234.85

Net increase I (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 7.25 36.49

Cash and cash equivalents as at the beginn ing of the year 52.76 16.27

Cash and cash equivalents as at th e end of the year 60.01 S2.76

- ~
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Notes on Sta nda lone Financial Sta tement:

1. The audited fi nancial results of the Company for the year ended March 31, 2023
have been reviewed by the Audit Committee of the Board and approved by the
Board of Directors at its meetings held on 27'h May, 2023.

2. The results for the yea r ended March 31, 2023 are available on the Nat ional Stock
Exchange website (URL: www.nseindia.com) and on the Company's website URL:
www.creativenewtech.com.

3. These fi nancial resul ts have been prepared in accorda nce with the recognition and
measurement principles of Indian Accounting Standards ("Ind AS") prescribed
under Section 133 of the Companies Act. 2013 read with the relevan t rules issued
there under and the uther accuunti ng pr inciples generally accep ted in India.

~
. r A:

. .p\fe~
bhijit Kanvinde

Chief Financial Officer

4. The figures for the corres ponding previous perio d have been regroupe d /
reclassified wherever necessary, to make them comparable.

5. The figures for quarter ended 31st March, 2023 are balan cing figures between the
audited figures of the full fi nancial year and th e reviewed year-to-date figures up to
the third quarter oflhe fi nancial year.

Date - 27'h May 2023
Place - Mumbai
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CREATIVE NEWTECH LIMITED
Audited Standalone Segment wiseRevenue and Results For Quarter Ended & Year Ended March 31, 2023

(Rs In Lacs)

Quarter Ended Quarter Ended Quart er Ended Year Ended Year Ended

Particulars March 31.2023 December 31 ,2022 Mouch 31.2022 March 31,2023 March 31. 2022

Aud ited Unaud ited Audited Audited Audited
Segment Revenue

- E. 27,789.64 31.277.75 13,993 .70 90,584.48 53.920.41
· f MSG 4,654.02 3,767 .97 4.921.11 16,849.91 17,51 2.55
• FMEG 145.87 129.04 366.17 1,070.85 1,069.39
- f MCT 6.600.21 5,414.69 6,166 .92 24,671.25 19,414.87
Revenue from Operat ions 39,189.74 40,589.45 25,447.89 1,33.176.49 91,917.22

Segme nt ResulU

Net Revenue f rom each segment after deduct ing allocab le cost

- E8 597 .20 681.79 469.94 2,368.41 1,896.34
- FMSG 638.83 494.62 897 .57 1,887.67 3,075.47
• FMEG 15.39 38.36 12.53 111.90 60.40
- FMCT 406.23 241.65 399 .27 1,328.94 1,09 6.78

Total 1,6 57.65 1,4 56.41 1,779.31 5,696.92 6,128.99

less: Finance Cost 248.44 273.01 --.......: 97.46 931.03 600.19
le ss: Unallocable cost Including Unallocated Revenue 570 .97 420.78 51 10 .41 1,99 1.42 3,229 .31

Total Profit before Ta lC 838 .24 762 .62 671 -1!. 2,774.4 7 2,299.49

Audited Standalone Segment w ise Assets and Liabilities for the Year Ended March 31 , 2023 '\ (Rs. In Lacs), C!ua"er~~C!ua"er Ended Year Year Ended

Particulars
March 31,~ December 31;2022 March 31,2022 March 3 ~112 rch 31,2022

Audited ~'i( Unaud ited Audite d ij~iG Audite d

Tot al Au od ....-
- E. 1,158 .18 793.37 2,671.76 1,158.18

\ ,671 76
- fM SG 6,00 8 .38 6,289.69 8,239 .83 6,008.38 8,239.83

· FMEG 'I185.18
313 .80 365 .19 185 .18 365 .19

- FMCT 6, 244.33 5,926.18 5,839 .50 6,244.33 5,839.50
Total 13,596.07 ,,,,'~:"i:13,3Z3 ,OS 17,111i,ZZ 13,596.07. 17,116.27

Total liability \ \
t 74.35- E. 572.65 44 5.84 974.35 572.65

- fMSG 882.84 1.965.24 2,777 .01 882.84 ,,777.01

- FMEG -27.02 -17.28 125.62 ~27.02 125.62

- FMCT 1,663.61 1,222 .61 1,721.62 1..- 1,663.61~1,721.62

Total 3,09 2.08 3,616,41 5,598.60 3,092.08 5,5 98.60

Note - Accounts receivable pevble are t'k e~inet of . l . nces received from c~stomer . nd advan ce p.id to vendor

for Cre.Uve Newtech Umlted fi
@~~ ~~ ~ \..(" _::~~ ~~ (.'~~8~ ..
~UN:~j Ketan Patel 'bhlJlt Ka nvlnd:

~
f- , MEAl 0;;

Chairman and Mana Chief Financia l Officer ""::;
DIN - 00127633 0-,:; • ~
27 th May 2023 , Mumba l
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Independent Aud itors Report

TO,
The Board of Directors,
CREATIVE NEWTECH LIMITED.

(FORMERLY KNOWN AS CREATIVE PERIPHERALS AND DISTRIBUTION LTD.)

Report on the audit of the Consolidated Financial Results

Opinion
We have audited the accompanyi ng consolidated financial results of Creat ive Newtech Limited (Formerly
Known as Creative Periphera ls And Distribution ltd.) (hereinafter referred to as the 'Holding Company' )
and its subsidiary (Holding Compa ny and its subsidiary to gether referred to as " t he Group" ) fo r the year
ended March 31, 2023, attached herew ith , being submitted by the Hold ing company pursuant to the
requi rement of Regulat ion 33 of the SEBI (list ing Obligat ions and Disclosure Requ irements) Regulat ions,
2015, as amended (" list ing Regulations") .

In our opinion and to th e best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, th e
aforesaid consolidated fi nancial results :

(i) include th e annual finan cial result s of th e fo llow ing subsidiaries :
- Creat ive Peripherals and Oist , ltd. (Hong kong)
- Secure Connecti on limited (Hong kong)
- Creati ve Ecommerce Ventures Private limited

(ii) are present ed in accordance with t he requirements of Regula ti on 33 of the listing Regulations in
this regard; and

(iii) give a true and fair view in conform ity with applicable account ing standards and other account ing
principles generally accept ed in Ind ia of the net profit and ot her comprehensive income and
other financial informati on of th e Group for t he year ended March 31, 2023 .

Basis for Opinion

We conduct ed our aud it in accordance with the Standards on Audit ing (SAs) specified under sect ion
143(10) of the Companies Act , 2013 (the Act) . Our responsibilities under those Standards are fu rt her

described in th e Aud itor' s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financia l Results section of ou r
report . We are independent of th e Company in accordan ce with the Code of Ethics issued by th e Institute
of Chartered Accountants of India together with the ethica l requ irements that are relevant to our audit of
the fi nancial results und er the provis ion s of t he Companies Act, 2013 and th e Rules th ereunde r, and we
have fu lfilled our ot her ethical responsibili t ies in accordance wit h th ese requirem ents an(i~.:CO'de;Of, ......-- -..~.J.~

SF ~\' "~10../' • ~ H l\
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Ethics. We believe that th e audi t evidence obt ained by us and other auditors in te rms of th eir reports, is
suffi cient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Board of Director's Responsibilities for the Consolidated Financial Results

These Consolidated financial results have been prepared on the basis of consolidated annual financial
st atements. The Holding Company' s Board of Directors are responsib le for the preparat ion and
presentat ion of these consol idat ed financial results that give a t rue and fair view of the net profit and oth er
comprehensive income and othe r financial information of the Group in accordance with th e Indian
Account ing Standards prescribed under Section 133 of the Act read wit h relevant rules issued th ereunder
and ot her accounting principles generally accepted in India and in compliance with Regu lation 33 of th e
List ing Regulations. This responsibility also includ es mainte nance of adequate accounti ng records in
accordance with the provisions of the Act fo r safeguarding of the assets of th e Company and for prevent ing
and detect ing frauds and oth er irregularities; selection and application of appropriat e accounting policies;
making judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prude nt ; and design, implementation and
maintenance of adequate internal financia l control s that were operating effect ively for ensuring the
accuracy and completeness of the account ing records, relevant to th e preparation and presentation of the
consolidated financial results that give a tr ue and fair view and are free from material misstatement,
wheth er due to fraud or error. ~

In preparing the consolidated financial results, the Board of Directors are responsible for assessing the
ability of the Group to cont inue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going
concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the Board of Directors eith er intends to
liquidat e the Company or to cease operat ions, or has no realistic alt ernative but to do so. The Board of
Directors are also responsibl e for overseeing the Group' s financial report ing process.

Auditor's Responsib ilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Results

Our object ives are t o obta in reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial results as a
whole are free from mate rial misstatement , whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report
that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee th at an
audit conducted in accordance with SAs will always detect a material misst atement when it exists.
Misstatement s can arise from fraud or error and are considered mat erial if, individually or in th e aggregat e,
they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basisof thesc-;
consolidated financial results. As part of an audit in accordance w ith SAs, we exercise professional
judgment and maintain profes sional skept icism throughout the audit . We also:

•

•

Identi fy and assess th e risks of material misstatement of the consoli date d financial results, whether
due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain
audit evidence th at is suffici ent and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not
detecti ng a mat erial misstatement resultin g from fraud is higher th an for one result ing from error,
as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intent ional omissions, misrepresentations, or th e override
of internal control.

Obtain an understand ing of int ernal control relevant to t he audit in order to design audit
procedur es that are appropriate in th e circumstances. Under Secti on 143(3) (i) of th e Act, we are
also responsible for expressing our opin ion on whether the company has adequat e internal
financial controls with reference to financial statement s in place and the operating effect iveness of
such cont rols



• Evaluate the appro priateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of account ing
estimates and related disclosures mad e by the Board of Directors. Conclude on the appropriateness
of the Board of Directors' use of th e going concern basis of accounting and, based on th e audit
evidence obtained. whether a material uncert ainty exists rela ted to events or conditions th at may
cast significant doubt on the ability of the Group to continue as a going concern . If we conclu de that
a mat erial uncertainty exists, we are requ ired to draw attent ion in our aud ito r' s report to th e
related disclosur es in the consolida ted f inancial results or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to
modify our opinion. Our conclusion s are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the dat e of our
auditor's report. However, futu re events or condit ions may cause the Group and its associates and
jointly controlled entities to cease t o continue as a going concern .

• Eva luate the overall presentation, st ruct ure and content of the consolid ated financial result s.
including the disclosu res, and whether t he financial results represent t he underlying tran sact ions
and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation .

• Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regardi ng the financi al results/financial informati on of

the entities within t he Group to express an opinion on the consolidat ed Financial Results. We are
responsible for the direction, supervisi on and performan ce of t he audit of fin ancial informat ion of
such entiti es included in th e consoli dated f inancial results of which we are the independent
auditors. For t he ot her enti t ies included in the consolidate d Financial Result s, which have been
audited by other audito rs, such other auditors remain respon sible for the direction, supervision and
performance of the audits carried out by them. We remain solely responsib le for our audit opin ion .

We communicate wi th th ose charged with governance of the Holding Company and such other entit ies
included in consolidated fi nancial results of whi ch we are the independent auditors regardin g, amon g
other matters, th e planned scope and t iming of t he audit and signi ficant audit findings, including any
significant deflc iencles in internal control th at we ident ify dur ing our aud it.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant
ethical requirement s regard ing independence, and to communicate w ith th em all relationships and oth er
matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and wh ere applicable , related

~safeguards, We also performed procedures in accordan ce with the circula r issued by the SEBI under
Regulat ion 33(8) of th e Listing Regulations, as amended, to the extent applica ble.

Other Maller

The consolidat ed Financia l Results includes the Financi al Result s of one subsidiary whose Financial
Statements/ Financial Results/ fina ncial information are audited by us and other two subsidiary, whose
Financial Statements/Financial Results/ financial Information which are not audite d by us wh ich reflects
Group's share of tota l assets of Rs. 3,479.35 (in lakhs) as at M arch 31, 2023, Group's share of total revenue
of Rs. 6117.34 (in lakhs) and Grou p's share of total net profit/ (loss) after tax (Net) of Rs. 729.66 (in lakhs)
for the period from Apri l 1, 2022 to March 31, 2023 respectively, as considered in th e consolidated

Financial Results and our opinion on the consolidated Financial Results, in so far as it rel ates to the
amounts and disclosures included in respect of th ese entiti es, is based solely on the report of such auditors
and the procedures performed by us are as stated in paragraph above.



Our opinion on the consolidated Financial Results is not mod ified in respect of the above matters with
respect to our rel iance on the work done and the reports of the other audit ors and the Financial
Results/ f inancial information cert ified by the Board of Directors.

The Financial Results include th e result s for th e quarter ended March 31, 2023 being the balancing figure
between the audit ed figures in respect of the full financ ial and the published unaudited figures for th e
thi rd quarter ended December 31, 2022 of th e current financial year (which are cert ified by the
management ).

NIKUl JALAN

PARTNER

Membership No. 112353

FOR GUPTA RAJ & CO.

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

f);;" ,&' FIRM NO. 001687N

I:,,'t}:'.:!.- -c;O~<0' ,\ "
(f~~J\\l\l~f"H) ~ .
~~~..::-_~.r¢:}
~-!..~PLACE: MUMBAI

DATED: 27/05/2023

UDIN : 23112353BGTLRP4065



CREATIVE NEWTECH UMITED
Audited Con~idilted Billilnee Sheet iI5 on March 31 2023 IRS in Lacsl

Asat An t
Particular 31·03 ·2023 31"()] ·2022

(AudIte d) (Audltedl
ASSETS

Non-CurTent Auets
lOll Property, Plant and Equipment 957.29 1.037.92
(bJ Intangible Assets 13.96 18.SO
Ie)Financial Assets

(i) Invest men ts
(il) Othe r Financia l As~ets

Idl Deferred Tu As~ts (Npt l 25.17 16.72
lel Othpr Non ( un pnt Asset s 0.20 0.13

Total Non · CUrTentAssets 996.62 1,073.21

CUrTentAueh
(a)lnventorle\ 8,125.63 9,701 .69

(bl Financial As!>e ts

t" Trad e RKeivables 9,218.93 8.477.25
(II) cash and cash Equivalents 2S8.68 285.72
(iii ) Bank Balances oth er than (ii) above 660.33 538.11
(v) Other Financial A\sets 9.19 5.38

Icl Othe r Current assets 9,528 .22 5,232.70

Tot al Current Asse ts 27,800.98 24,240.85

Toul Asse ts 28,797.60 15,314.12

EQUITY ANDLIABILITIES ~
Equity
(a) EqUity Share Capital 1,2&0.00 1~200 00
(b) Othe r EqUi ty 10,479 .51 6,861 .62
Ie) Money aecevee Against Sha re Warrant 165.00

5ub Total-Equ ity Attributable to the owne~ of the compilny 11,739,51 8.226.62
Non-ControllinlZ int erest 876.01 610.52, Toul EQuitv , .... 12,615.52 8,837.14

Sh", . pptt"tion mO,~7J~;n, AlIo'm.n' I 'L~LIABILITIES
Non-CurTent UabUltl. s
(a) Finolncial uebnues

(i) Borrowings / 913.10 1,037.3-'

(bl PrOVISIOns 90.86 95.20

f Total Non · Curren t Uabilitie s 1,003.96 l ,UZ-S4

,,rrent uaeu.J \ . \t_1f ,n_n,~1 U. bilitt.. .
7,980 .11 5,397.28t,1 BorTOWIOP

(ii) Trade Payables
• tota l outu tnding dues of micro enterprises and sman enterpnses 113.68 972.55

• to tal 0 1.1 atnd ins dues Ofcreditors other than micro en terpri~e~ and 1..-,small ente rprises 4,574.72 5,414.01

(iii ) Other Financial Liablities
1,375.00 2,664.01

(b) Otht'r CUrT",nt Uabilrt ll!5 1,066 .78 793.59

lei Provisions 34.57 14.17

(d) Current Tiu:, U;tbilitiesi Nell 33.26 I 88.83

.. Total Currenl li ilbilitle \ " 15.171.12
15~« «~).. l '"Total Equity and Uabilities ..... 28,.'197 .60 25,314.12

- ,\

CREATIVE
NE WT E CH

Cr eative Newtcch Li m ited
[ Former ly kn own as Cre ative Peripherals and Distribu t ion Limit ed)

Reqistered Office : 3 rd & 4t h Floo r. riot N o . 137AB,
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www.c r e eti vene w t ectt.com

ISO9001 :201 5 Cer t if ied Company
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CREATIVE NEWTECH LIMITED
Audited Consolidated Stat ement of Profit and Loss for the Quart er and Year ended March 3 1, 2023

(R La)S. 10 cs
For the Forthe

Particular
Quarter Ended Year ended

31·Mar·2 3 31-0ec-22 31-Mar·22 31·Mar·23 31-Mar·22
(Audited) lUnaud ited) (Audited) (Audited) (Audited)

Revenue from Operations 39,713.64 42,124.33 26,238.72 1,37,622.23 93.388.10
Other Incomefrom Operation

Exports Incentives 242.68 413.37 559.59 1,653.63 1,316.37
Other Income 341.36 359.57 37.81 949.59 76.69
Total Income 40,297,68 42.897.27 26,836.12 1,40,225.45 94,781.16

Expenses
(a l Purchasesof Stock inTrade 36,889.99 39.544 .95 25,286.94 1,27,532.99 89,211.30
(b) Changes in inventories of finished goods and work-in progress 640.95 549.16 (1,314.41) 2,067.91 (3.559.29)
(c) Employee Benefits Expenses 328.86 336.43 285.43 1.370.39 1.147.18
(d) Finance Costs 250.95 274.88 199.75 940.21 607.18
(e) Depreciation and Amortisation Expense 41.87 35.47 38.00 156.59 148.98
10 Other Expenses 1,288.49 1,197.81 1.650.60 4,742.65 4.720.03
Total Expenses 39,441.11 41,938.70 26.146.31 1,36,810.74 92,275.38---.
Profit/(l oss)before Exceptional and ExtraordinaryItem 856.57 958.57 689.81 3,414.71 2,505.78,

~
Exceptional and Extraordinary Item

loss by Fire - . 5.41 12.57

Total Exceptio nal and Extraord inary Item j / -- ""- 5.41 12.57

Profit/floss) before Tax " 7 856.57 958.57 684.40 J 3,414.71 \ 2,493.21

7
I~

I·

Tax Expense /
(a) Current Tax 210.97 191.94 167.62 698.28 575.57

(b) Tax adjustments relating to prior Yjars . . - . .
(c) Deferred Tax \ 0.26 12.32) (1.341 (8.45) (7 .27)

Total TalC Expense • , ~ 211.23 189.62 166.28 689.83 568.30

• ~ ~ I
Profitt/fl oss) for the yea r I \ , 645.34 768.95 518.12 2,724.88 1,924 .91

Oth er ccmprehen slve Income ..l _\_ -1'1 Items that .. 00' be reclassifted" ,.0;' . '\ ---(a) Remea surements of Defined Benefit Plans 7.96 (2.681 6.73 1.09 1.09

(b) Income Tax on above (2.00) 0.67 r91 (0.27) / (0.27)

(ii) Item s that will be reclassified to pro", or loss . . - .

Total Oth er Comprehensive Income fo r th e year ~ 5.96 (2.01) 5.04 0.82 , 0.82

\ f II
Total Comprehensive Income for the year 651.3 0 766.941.A3

.
16 2,725. 70 1,925.73

Equity Shareholders for Parent Company 654.66~~5.~~ 530.40 2,460.2 1 1,599.38

Non controlling Interest (3.36) 71.71 (7.24) 265.49 326.35
/

Earnings per Equity Share of Rs. 10 par<,
Basic (Rs. per share) / ..,

I'
5.20 5.52 4.47 19.53 13.32

Diluted (Rs. per share) 5.20 5.52 4.32 19.53 12.88

\
For Creat ive Newtech limite d

~
.-JLe/iU;J7 /~J. l::rc~~ ", ,,- c;;.~

~ t.\UMr,.' \ ::-1
.

Keta n Pate l hijit Kanvinde !«f,t;;.WT~
~o< ~:;;' Cha irma n and Managing Dire ctor Chief Financial Offie ~~ "-5-
~ * DIN - 00127633 ~ ,..

CREATIV t:. 27th May 2023, Mumbai
§ MUMB.' I ~
,,,, ~~
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CREATIVE NEWTECH LIMITED
Aud ited Consolid at ed Stat em ent of Cash Flow for th e Year e nded March 31, 2023

(Rs. In Lacs)

Particula rs

A. CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Profit / (loss) Before Tax

Adjustments for

Depre dat ion an d Amort isat ion

Finance Cost
Inte rest on lat e payment

Inte rest on FD and ICD

OCI Amoun t

Provisions for expense

Op erating Profit Before W or kin g Capital Chang es

Adjustments for increase I decrease in :

Trade receivab les

Oth er Financial Assets and other Current Assets

Inventor ies

Trade payab le, Oth er Fina ncial & Current liabilit ies

Other Non Current Assest

Cash gene rate d from operations

Income-tax (paid) / refu nd (net )

Net cash flow from operating activities

B. CASH FLOW FROMINVESTING ACTIVITIES

Purchase of PPE, intangible asset s a ct wor k in progress

Income from Investments i.e. FD and ICD

Investmen t in Depo sit s (Ma rgin mo ney with Bank)

Net cash fl ow (used In) Invest ing activi ti es

For th e Year end ed

March 31 ,2023

3,414 .71

156.59

759.39

(31.49)

1.09

16.36

4,316.65

(741.68)

(4,299.33)

2,067 .91

(2.713.98)

(0.07)

(1.370.50)

(753 .32)

(2.123.82)

For the Year ended

Mar 31,2022

2,493 .21

148 .98

450 .29

0.62
(20.69)

1.09

39.40

3,112.90

(2.891.57)

724.15

(3.559.29)

1,344 .17

(0.10 )

11,269.741
(623 .34)

(1.893.08)

C. CASH FLOW FROMFINANCING ACTIVITIES
Repayment of long-term Bo rrowings

Repayment !Issue of Short -t erm Borrowings (net)

Issueof Equity Share
Issue of Share Warrant

Finance Cost Paid

Dividend and DDT Paid

Net cash flow from financing act ivities

Net increa se J (decre a se) in ca sh a nd cas h eq uiva lents
Cash and cash equivalents as at th e beginning of th e year
Exchange difference on translat ion of Fore ign currency

Cash and cash equ ivalents as at the end of the year

For Creat ive Newtech Limited

Cha irm an a nd Man aging Director

CREATIVE
NEWT E C H

(124.24) 694.35

2,581.21 1,446.95

495 .00 440.00

165.00

(759.39) (450 .91)

(63.00) (60.00)

2,129 .58 2.235.39

(156.39) 25.53

285.72 225.19

129 .35 35.00

258 .68 285.72

Lp\~
~~KanVinde

Chief Financial Officer

Creative Newtech Limit e d

(For merly know n as Crea ti ve Peri phe rals and Distri but io n Limit ed )

Reg istered OHice: 3rd & 41h Floor. Plot No. 137AB,

Kandivali Co-Op Indust rial Estate Limi ted. Charkop. Kandival i WC$t, Mumbai 4000D7.

www.creat iv en ewtech .c om

ISO 9001:2015 Certified Com pan y
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T: 022 50612700 E: hr@creativenewtech.com



Notes on Consolidated Financial Statements;

1. The audited conso lidated financial res ults of the Compa ny for the yea r ende d March
31. 2023 ha ve be en rev iewed by the Audit Committ ee of the Board and approved by
the Board of Di rectors at its meetings held on 27 t h May, 2023.

2. The results for th e year ende d March 31, 2023 are ava ilable on the National Stock
Excha nge website (URL: www. nse india.com) and on the Company's we bsite URL:
www.creatlvenewtech.com.

3. These Cnnso llda ted financial results have been prepared in acco rda nce with the
recognition and measur ement principles of Indian Accounting Standards ("Ind AS")
prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with the relevant
rules issued there und er and the other accounti ng principles genera lly acce pted in
India.

4 . The figures for the correspondi ng previous period have
reclassified wherever necessary, to make them com parab le.

5. The figures for qu art er ended 31st March, 2023 ar balan cing figures bet ween the
/

audited figures uf the- full financia l year and the reviewed year-to-da te figures up to
the th ird quarter of the financial yea r.

6. The above audi ted onso lida ted financial res ults have been pr epared in accordance
with the principles and procedures as se t out in Ind AS 110 "Consolidated Financial
Statements",

Date - 27th May 202 3
Place - Mumba i

CREATIVE
NE W T E C H

Creative Newtech Limited

(Form erly know n as Creative Peripheral s and Dist ribut ion Limite d)
Registere d Offi ce : 3rd & 4th Floo r. Plot No. 137AB.

Kandivali Co-Op Industrial Estate Limited. Charkop . Kandivali West. Murnbai - 400 067.

www.creat ivenewtec h.com
ISO9001:2015Cer t it ied Company
(CIN): L52392MH2D04PLC148754
T: 022 50612700 E: hr@creativ enewtech.com



CREATIVE NEWTECH LIMITED

Aud ited Consolidat ed Segment wise Revenu e and Resul ts For Quarter Ended Year Ende d March 31. 2023

Particulars

Segment Revenue

- EB
• FMSG

- fMEG
- FMCT
Revenue fr om Oper ation s

IRs. In lacs)

Quart er Ended Quarter Ended Quarter Ended YearEnded Year Ended

Ma rch 31,2023 December 31.2022 March 31,2022 March 31,2023 March 31,2022
Audited Unaudit ed Audited Audited Audited

27,980 .94 31,649 .52 14,111.47 92,159.98 54,2 16.16

4,986.62 4,93 1.08 5,594.17 19,720,15 \8,687.68
14 5.87 129.04 366.16 1,010.85 1,069.39

6,600.21 5,4 14.69 6,166.92 24,6 71 .25 19,414.87
39,113.64 42,\24,33 26,238.72 1,37,622.23 93 ,388 .10

612.57 708.51 481.14 2,496,34 \ ,924.5\
1,148.51 1,041.73 1,373.26 4,084.16 4,654.40

15.39 38.36 12.53 111.90 60,40

406.23 24\ ,63 399,26 1,328.93 \ ,096,78
2,182.70 2,030.22 2.266.19 8,021.33 7,736.09

250.95 274.88 199.75 940.21 607,18
1.075.18 796.77 1,376.63 3,666.41 4,623.13

856.51 958.57 689,81 ,414.71 2,505.78

Less: Finance Cost

l ess: Unallocable cost Including unallocated.;,R~.v;..;.n;;;u,;,. -I-----":::c;~+----....;,;:;:;~---~~:;;+_..:
Total Profit efore Tax

Segme nt Resu lts

Net Revenue from ea ch segment afte r de ducting allocable cos t

- EO

- fMSG
- FMEG

- FMCT

Tota l

Not e _Accounts rece ivab le payble a re ta ken a t net of advances rece ived from custome r a nd advance pa id to ve ndor

(Rs. ln Lacs)

r -

\ ,082,24
1,947.57

1 2 5 .62 '~-­

1,721.62
4,8n;.O S

bhljlt Kan vind e
Chief Financial Office r

78\ .31
2,793.84

-17.28
1,"2.6\
4,780.48

742,59
1,0 1.71

-2 .02
1,663.61
3,470,89

For Creative Newted l Umlted

Ke tan Patel
Cha irman and Manc

DIN · 00127633

27th May 2023, Mumbal

Tota l

Tota l

Tota l Liability
• EO

- FMSG
- FMEG
- FMa

Particulars

Tot al Assc st

- EO

- FMSG
- f Mf G

- fMCT

Audited Consolidated Segmentwise Assets and liabilities for the Year Ended Mardi 31 . 2023

CREATIVE
NE W T E CH

Creative Newtech Limited
(Formerly known as Crea ti ve P eripheral s and Dis t rib u t io n Limited)
Registered Office: 3rd & 4th Floor, Plot No, 137AB,

Kandivali Co-Op Indus t rial Estate Limited, Charkop, Kandivali West, Mumbai - 400 067,

www.creat iven ewt ech.com
ISO9001:201 5 Cer ti fie d Company

(CIN): L52392MH2004PLC148754

T: 022 50612700 E: hr@creat ivenewtech,com



CREATIVE NEWTECH LIMITED
Statement of Changes in Equity for the Year ended March 31, 2023

A. Equity Share Capita l

(Rs in Lacs)

Particulars Total

As at April 1. 2022 1,200
Changes in Equity Share Capital 60

As at September 30, 2022 1,260

Changes in Equity Share Capital

As at March 31, 2023 1,260

B. Other Equity

(Rs in Lacs)

Reserves and Surplus

Particulars Tota l
Share Premium Retained Ear~gs

Balance as at March 31, 2022 590.00 5,181.79 5,771.79

Profit / (Loss) for the year 400.00 2.084 .64 2,484.64

Total - 990.00 7,266.43 8,256.43

Remeasurement gain / (loss) on Defined Benefit Plan 1.09

- 1.09

Income Tax on above . (0.27) (0.27)

Total Comprehensive Income for the year . 0.82 0.82

Dividend - (63.00) (63.00)

Share Prem ium 600.00 . 600.00

Balance as at September 30, 2022 1,590 .00 7,204.25 8,794 .25

For Creative Newtech Limited

DIN - 00127633

27th May 2023, Mumbai

bhijit Kanvinde

Chief Financial Officer
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For Crull"e N..wtech lIrn ile-d

Ch"inn"n.nd M.n. c inc Direclor
1f\I · OOU16n

27t h Mly 20U, Mum b" i

~{clJLUj7 !tLu;;u
Ie_,,' $\ el ~

Detai ls of Related Party Transaction from period Olst Octobe r 2022 to 31st March 2023
IAmo unl ln Rs.lakhs

Det.i1s of I.... ~rtv (liste el VII_of I"" In I;IK monies a'e elue to e lll>8r
.nlity / subsielil ry) enterin, DeLlliis 0' lhe counterplrty r.l,t" PM1v

VII... of

11'110 t.... tr.nsldiOll I " n~tion
~rty IS I ... sult 0' the

"No Ty~ o f rel.leel
tr . nU tl io" a . t ••nsacticn

' PP ' OVH by It..
Re~.h on . pprov.l elu.inC tn..

Rel'!Ion sh'p of Ihe pl rty tt . nslCt iotl by .udit conwnilt " report... , penod Dosine
eounle'~rtv with the

alllllt e_tt.. Ope r,,"C ~I.I'IC...- ..- (Amount in Rs
(Amoun t in Rs. ~'.nc•

listH e nh lVor ils l lk hsj
(Amo unt in Rs.

(Amoun l in
sulu idi. ry

l akhsl llklu)
R•• l l klu )

I er..l iv. N. wtech Limlleel Kelln Chhol,.n~1 P.tel P.omol. rs R. m.....ra llon 70.'"
ApporoIIed by Audit

Comm iU..
30.30 0 .00 0 .00

a ere. l .... N. wt . ch limited Pu", i Ket.n P. te l P.omolers R. mu ne r. tion ' 2.!tO
Apporov. d by Audit

Commill ...
16.94 000 0 00

K.y,... ....'emenl
3 OUliv. Newtec h Limiled V'j.v Kima tr.i Ad....rli l)efsonnel 0' . ntitv or Re mune rat ion S3.00

Appoloved bv Aud,t
21,28 0.00 0.00

~.enl
Comm'tt ee

l ey ~lWcement
4 Cr..I"". Ne wte ch li m' ted A!lhijit Di....l h r K. nvind. pe rsonnel of e nt .ly 0' Rem uneral ion ' '),00

ApporOllIKl by Aud'l
17.12 0.00 0.00

~'ent
Commine"

l.y ~"'Ie....nl, OutlYe Newt ech li mited T. j, s Ni•• nj.nb...... i Doshi personnel of e ntily or Re mune ral 'on 26.00
Apporoy lHlby Aud'l

n..o. •• nt
Commin e.

12.5' 0 .00 000

, Cre. tiv. N.wt••h l imotlHl
Secu, e Conn.ction li mil l!'d Pure""se of . oocb AworoY ed by Autltt

(Iionlr:Ko....1 !lubsidllry Com~rry
or servia ..

15000 .00 ..... ....!l.57 -!U S
Comm'ttee

1 CrUliv. N. wtec:h liml llHl
Secu, e Connec lion li mit.d OWl.of ,ood.or Appor oved by Aud,t

(HorlIKOflII
Subsid,.ry Comp. ny

se"' '''.'
5000 .00

Commi ll ee
3.29 -84!l.57 -9.75

, C' U IIV. Newte<h li m,ted
Cr. llrv. eCommerc. Wholly-owned Ai>fl'O<O'I'ed by Audll

V"n lur.s Pnval . L,mlle d Sub~id .. ry Compan y
In""slmenl 1000 ,00 000 0.00 000

Committ . . . ..

Enl ,t ies ....ith jolnl
~, OUlive Newt.,h l im'led Clkk Re ll il Privl te ll m,ted con t rol or Silln,' ic. nl

Purc""se 01' 00(1$
I MlO.OO

ApporoYed by Audit
0.00 110 ,63 10!l.78

influe nc. OIIe' e ntity
Of S~ "'II: ~S Comm' ttee

Enlilie s woth""I'll
Soo le of ,cods 0'

10 Cre.I ....~ Newtec:h lim iled Okk Ret. il Pm ..le limill!'d eontrol or sicnlfie. nl 1000 .00
Appo .ove d by Aud it

60.6 1 110 61 10!l.78

infl_ nee OVI ' . 1'11'1'1'
servk.s Comm,t l• •

Sl!tu'e Connect ion pm, '
[ nl it i. s ....ilh jolnl

Purch ...... 0I1codS Appo'O\Ied by Aud,t
11 ere"t_ N. wtec h li mile-d control Of silJnlfiunt 7SO.00

li fTll ted Ofr- rvk . S Corn<nitt. e
91.55 466 92 396 .91

,nfl_ne. ov. , .nllty

Secure Connection prl\lat~ Enlll'" ....'Ih joInl 7
12 Cru l lVe fHowtech lim lllHl conlrol Of .i . nl& . nl

Sale of .cods Of
7SO.00

Appor oYH by Audit

Limlt.d
I

, se rviceS Committee
25)7 466 ,92 396.9 1

influe nce OIl••en l,IV

I [n t ,t,• • with joi nt I
13 ~.I ....e N~"'Il!Ch l im' te d 8itt ech Servic. , con trol Of si,n,fic. nl

Purcha se 01 , ood s ApporoIIed by AudIt
300.00 ' .7' -181 0 .00

influe nce OIl.' e nt ily
Of , rv,ce s Comm,ttee

Enl ilHU ....ith joinl I
14 Cfe .ti"e Ne wtl!(h lim ,t.d B<ttech Service s con l rol Of sian, fica" l

Sale ol l ood s Ot
300.00

APpol OYH by Aucl,t
6.36 -1.8 1 0.00, l" flue nt e OIIe ' e nl,ly

SC!rv~es Committee

" CfullVe Ne wte<h lim'le d Nidh i Kllln P.lel Othe r •• I" led p. rty Re mu.....~l ion 21.00
Apporoved by Aud' l

' 00 0.00 0.00
Committee

16 Crnliv. Newtec:h llm fled Kel.n Cht>ag. nll t 1".1. 1 Promot.,. l~" I 2000 .00
Apporoy .d by Aud.1

'" "" 04
7U9

Committee

11 Crel ll"e H. ...lech Limned Kelln Chhol,. nl. 1PII . I Promo len Int•••st p" d 200 ,00
Apporoy.d by Audil

14.78 000 0.00 ,
Committe•

l ey ml na ge me nt •
16 ere . trv. Ne""' '' ch liml l.d V'j . VK,mll ... Adv. ni person~~ of . "h ly Of Inle,est ~Id , 100.00

Appof'Olfflfby Aud'i
0 .72 12.32 1232

pa •• nt
Committ ..

Tot. 1yalue of tr.nsact ion durin the re rt', perWd 1013.83
,

• • "
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To.
Compliance Department
National Stock Exchange of India Limited
Exchange Plaza, Plot no. C/1 , G Block,
Bandra Kurla Complex,
Bandra East, Mumbai- 400051

Symbo l: CREATIVE

Dear Sir/ Mada m,

Subj ect: Declaration pursu ant to Regulation 33 (2) (a) of the SEBI (Listing
Obligations and Discl osure Requi rements) Regul ation s, 2015, as a mended.

Pursuant to Regulation 33(2)(a ) of the SEBI (List ing Obligat ions and Disclosure
Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended we do hereby confirm, declare and
certify that. the Financial Resu lts of the Company for the quarter an a year ended on
31st March 2023 does not contain any false or misleading sta tement or figures and does
not omit any material fact wh ich may make the state ments or figures contained therein
misleadin g.

Please take the same on your records.

Thanking You.

}pt:r~~~~

Abhijit Kanvinde
Chief Financial Officer

Dale - 27th May 202 3
Place - Mumbai
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To.
Compliance Departmen t
National Stock Exchange of India Limited
Exchange Plaza, Plot no. Cl1, G Block,
Sandra Kurla Complex,
Bandra East, Mumbai- 400051

Symbol: CREATIVE

Dear Sir] Madam,

Subject: Declaration pursuant to Regulation 33 (3) (d) of the SEBI (Listing
Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations. 2015. as amended.

Pursuant to Regulation 33 (3)(d) of SESI (Listing Obligati ons and Disclosu re
Requi rements) Regulations, 2015, as amended, we hereby con fi rm and declare that the
Statutory Auditor of the Comp any, Mr. Nikul [alan, from Mis. Gupta Raj & Co.. Chartered
Accountants, (Firm Regist ration No. 00 1687N), Place: Mumbai, Maharashtra, have
issued the Audit Report with Unmodifi ed Opinion in respect of Financial Results of the
Company for the quarter and year ended on 31st March 2023 .

Please take the sa me on your records.

Thanking You.

Date - 271h May 202
Place - Mumb ai
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